[bookmark: _GoBack]Authors’ response to the reviewers’ comments

Re: Manuscript # JoVE59261

We would like to extend our appreciation for taking the time and effort necessary to provide such insightful guidance. We have revised our paper and explained in response to the reviewers’ comments. We have exerted our best efforts to be completely responsive. We hope that these improve the paper such that the editor and the reviewers now deem it worthy of publication in The Journal of Visualized Experiments.

EDITORIAL COMMENTS
1. COMMENT: The editor has formatted the manuscript to match the journal's style. Please retain the same.
RESPONSE: Thank you for reformatting the manuscript. The authors revised the manuscript while keeping style according to your recommendation.

2. COMMENT: Please address all the specific comments marked in the manuscript.
RESPONSE: The authors answered to each comment marked in the manuscript.

3. COMMENT: Once done please highlight 2.75 pages of the protocol including headings and spacings that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
RESPONSE: We have highlighted the protocol including headings and spacings that presents the essential steps of the protocol. Thank you for pointing it out.

4. COMMENT: Please highlight 2.75 pages of the protocol which forms the most cohesive story and will be the part of the filming process.
RESPONSE: We have highlighted the protocol which forms the most cohesive story.

5. COMMENT: Please include an ethics statement before the numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution’s human/animal research ethics committee.
RESPONSE: We have removed the embedded figures from the manuscript. Also, we have uploaded all figures separately to the editorial managing system. The titles and descriptions of each figure was placed after the Representative Results section.

6. COMMENT: From whom?
RESPONSE: We have utilized the ideal shape of artificial resin teeth and copied it through CAD software for the production of the metal master model, which we named as the phantom. The sentence has been edited accordingly.

7. COMMENT: We cannot have commercial language in the manuscript. Please use generic term here and move this to the table of materials.
RESPONSE: This study introduces useful tools for evaluating trueness and precision of intraoral scanners recently used in the dental clinic. To do this, we modified the dental arch model of ideal form and conducted a CAD design, and made a master phantom by 3D printing with metal with less distortion to the surrounding environment. We can evaluate the accuracy performance of intraoral scanners, which were and will be introduced in the future to the dental area, objectively and reliably by assessing the scan data from this master phantom with the method proposed in this study. Of course, there is a high possibility of applying this method to humans, but in this study, we did not conduct experiments on humans or animals. Researchers do not need approval from the research ethics committee for the in-vitro study in Korea. Thank you for your understanding.

8. COMMENT: Please reword the result with respect to your experiment, you performed an experiment, how did it helped you to conclude what you wanted to and how is it in line with the title. 
RESPONSE: We have amended the manuscript and added several sentences to draw conclusions. Thank you very much as your comments help us a lot.

9. COMMENT: What do you conclude from this data?
RESPONSE: The authors added conclusions at the end of each paragraph.

[bookmark: _Hlk511386712]10. COMMENT: Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
RESPONSE: The authors didn’t include any figures which are reused from a previous publication. Thank you for pointing it out.

11. COMMENT: Please convert and upload these as supplementary figures. As these will be shown in the video, probably
RESPONSE: We have re-uploaded these figures as supplementary figures.


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]We would like to extend our appreciation for taking the time and effort necessary to provide such insightful guidance. Thank you for your helpful comments and your consideration of this revised manuscript for publication in The Journal of Visualized Experiments. 

